Mt. Di 1936 Ca Concor	ase Order # 99352  Sablo Unified School District  arlotta Drive d, CA 94519  adependent Service Contract  Master Contract	Amendment No	1to		STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	
This A (CONT August 14	mendment is entered into between the Mirractor). MDUSD entered into an Agamma, 20 15 ar	greement with CONTI	RACTOR for pro	ofessional services on	slation International	
1,	Services: (Check and complete ONE o  CONTRACTOR agrees to provide such as services, materials, produc	of the options below).	ed services. (Pro	ovide full description	of expected final results,	
	The scope of work is attached as E inconsistent with this Agreement).	Exhibit A (incorporated	l by reference to	the extent that it is su	ubordinate to and not	
2.	<ul> <li>☐ The scope of work is unchanged.</li> <li>Terms: (Check and complete ONE of</li> <li>☐ The contract term is extended by a expiration date is</li> <li>☐ The contract term is unchanged.</li> </ul>	the options below). n additional		(days/weeks/mon	nths), and the amended	
3.	Compensation: (Check and complete of change to the above Services OR Term The rate is amended by an	ONE of the options be s of the Contract).		sion may only be chart \$for		
$\square$	The contract amount is amended by an contract amount.  The amended contract  amount		lecrease of	\$_40,000.00	to original	
4,	Remaining Provisions: All other provin full force and effect as originally state	risions of the Agreeme		nendment(s) if any, sh	nall remain unchanged and	
5. N		tion of Reason for Ar	nendment	Amount of Increases		
Ву:	(14/2011/	t (or his designee).	Contracto By: According to the contractor of the		Approval  Board Approval (if needed  Docket Number:  Agenda Item Number  Date:	ł)

## MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519

## AGREEMENT BETWEEN MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Distric (herein	THIS A t (her after "C	einafter	"Distr	made t ict'')	his <u>14tl</u> and	<u>1</u> day of _	August,	2015_, Califo	by and ornia Tra	betwe	een t	the Mt.	Diablo nal	Unified Sch	ool
	Distric	t hereby	engages	Contrac	ctor to r	ender serv	vices un	der the t	erms a	nd cor	ıditi	ons of t	his Agr	eement.	
1.	Performance of Services														
	(a)	(a) Contractor agrees to perform the services described on Exhibit "A" (hereinafter "Services") on page 4 of this Agreement as an independent contractor. Contractor will determine the means, manner, method, and details of performing the Services. Contractor shall be responsible for providing the materials, tools and transportation necessary for the performance of the services. Contractor may, at Contractor's own expense, use non-District employees to perform the Services under this Agreement. Subcontractors may be used only with the written approval of the District.													
	(b)	(b) Contractor represents that Contractor has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of the District. Contractor shall be solely responsible for the professional performance of the services, and shall receive no assistance, direction, or control from District. Contractor shall have sole discretion and control of Contractor's services and the manner in which they are performed.													
2.	Compe basis:	ensation.	District	agrees	to comp	ensate C	ontracto	r for the	e perfoi	manc	e of	the ser	vices o	n the followi	ng
	Not to	exceed S	110,000	.00	for	Services		517 -	5045	- 48		5800	\$	10,000.00	_
(herein	The bas	sis of th	e fee for !	Services	shall b	e as follo	W	517 -	5045	38	_ <b>-</b> _	5800	\$	15,000.00	5,00
		a. b. c.	\$ \$ \$		per hot per day per eng	ır, /, or gagement	30	517 -	5045 BUDG	38 ET CO	 DE(	5100 (S)	\$	<del>85,000.</del> 00	95,0
	Check	One:													
	<b>₫</b>	Partial Admin timelin Payme	l pursuan Payment istrator w e. nt in Full	t to this <u>s:</u> : Dis vill veri : Contr	Agreen strict shifty involved in strict shifty in the strict of the strict shifty in the stri	nent. nall make ice indica	e a pay ting that ce Distr	ment pe t all rec	er sche quired : omplet	dule servic	deta es l	niled in nave be	Exhib en perfe	o for all hos it A. Distr ormed by ea Administra	ict ich
	Contrac	ctor shal	l be respo	nsible i	for all e	xpenses in	ncurred	in assoc	iation	vith tl	ie p	erforma	nce of	he Services.	
3.	Term ar	nd Tern minate t	ination. '	This Ag	reemen ion of th	t will bec	ome eff	ective o en termi	n inated a	July is set	/ 1, 2	2015 1 below	т	his Agreeme	ent
	Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. Should either party default in the performance of this Agreement or materially breach any of its provisions, the non-breaching party may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the breaching party. Termination shall be effective immediately on receipt of said notice.														

## Purchase Requisition # R88374

4. Relationship of the Parties. Contractor enters into this Agreement as, and shall continue to be, an independent contractor. Under no circumstances shall Contractor be considered an employee of District within the meaning of any federal, state, or local law or regulation including, but not limited to, laws or regulations governing unemployment insurance, old age benefits, workers' compensation, industrial illness or accident coverage, taxes, or labor and employment in general. Under no circumstances shall Contractor look to District as his/her employer, or as a partner, agent, or principal. Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefits accorded to District's employees, including, without limitation, workers' compensation, disability insurance, vacation, or sick pay. Contractor shall be responsible for providing, at Contractor's expense, and in the Contractor's name, disability, workers' compensation or other insurance, as well as licenses and permits usual or necessary for conducting the Services hereunder.

Contractor shall pay, when and as due, any and all local, state and federal income or other taxes incurred as a result of Contractor's compensation hereunder, including estimated taxes, and shall provide District with proof of said payments upon demand.

- 5. Fingerprinting and Criminal Records Check of Contractor's Employees. Contractor shall comply with the provisions of California Education Code §45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the California Department of Justice and the completion of criminal background investigations of the contractor and/or its employees. To the extent Education Code §45125.1 is applicable, Contractor shall not permit any employee to have any contact with District pupils until such time as Contractor has verified in writing to the governing board of the District that such employee has not been convicted of a felony, as defined in Education Code §45125.1. Contractor shall provide the certification document attached hereto as Exhibit \_\_\_\_\_ prior to commencing work under this Agreement.
- 6. <u>Rules and Regulations</u>. All rules, policies, and regulations of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District Board of Education and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and regulations are to be observed strictly by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Indemnification</u>. Contractor shall hold harmless, defend and indemnify District and its officers, elected and appointed officials, employees and volunteers from and against any and all liability, loss, damage, expense, costs (including without limitation costs and fees of litigation) of every nature arising out of or in connection with Contractor's performance of work hereunder or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this agreement, except such loss or damage which was caused by the sole negligence or willful misconduct of the District.
- 8. <u>Insurance</u>. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the agreement insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder and the results of that work by the Contractor, his agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

### Coverage shall be at least as broad as:

- 1. Commercial General Liability (CGL): Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL on an "occurrence" basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than \$2,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. EXCEPTION: Contracts of less than \$5,000 need only provide general liability insurance of \$1,000,000 per occurrence.
- 2. Automobile Liability: ISO Form Number CA 00 01 covering any auto (Code 1), or if Contractor has no owned autos, hired, (Code 8) and non-owned autos (Code 9), with a limit no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
- 3. Workers' Compensation: as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of no less than \$1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.
- 4. Professional Liability/Errors & Omissions Liability, if applicable: \$1,000,000 per occurrence.

If the contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, the District requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the contractor.

Purchase Requisition # R 88374

The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

#### **Additional Insured Status**

The District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be named as additional insured by endorsement to the Commercial General Liability policy with respect to liability arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations.

#### Primary Coverage

For any claims related to this contract, the Contractor's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-insurance maintained by the District, its officers, officials, employees, or volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it.

## Notice of Cancellation

Each insurance policy required above shall provide that coverage shall not be canceled, except with notice to the District.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
No waiver will be granted to eliminate the insurance requirements outlined in this contract. However, in special circumstances, certain insurance requirements may be modified or waived. The following items in Insurance section 8 are hereby waived or modified as follows:
Limits:
Other: Waive auto insurance, vendor uses independent contractors for translation services.
The initials of the Superintendent, or his/her designee, and the General Counsel, are required to waive or modify any Insurance requirements in this Agreement:    Out

- Ownership of Designs and Plans. Contractor agrees that all designs, plans, reports, specifications, drawings, schematics, prototypes, models, inventions and all other information and items made during the course of this Agreement and arising from the Services shall be owned by and assigned to District as its sole and exclusive property.
- 10. <u>Notice</u>. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been given, served and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt required, or sent by telegram, overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as follows:

## DISTRICT

Mt. Diablo Unified School District 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519-1397 Attn: Superintendent 
 Name:
 California Translation International

 Attn:
 Maria Van Gemeren Mercado

 Address:
 145 Brandywine Way

 Walnut Creek, CA 94598

CONTRACTOR

Phone: 925-947-3520 Fax: 925-947-3527 Tax ID #:

Any notice personally given or sent by telegram or facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt. Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the next business day following delivery thereof to

the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail.

- 11. Entire Agreement of Parties. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both parties.
- 12. <u>California Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obligations of the parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The parties further agree that any action or proceeding brought to enforce the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in Contra Costa County, California.
- Attorneys' Fees. If either party files any action or brings any proceedings against the other arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover, in addition to its costs of suit and damages, reasonable attorneys' fees to be fixed by the court. The "prevailing party" shall be the party who is entitled to recover its costs of suit as awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction, whether or not suit proceeds to final judgment. No sum for attorneys' fees shall be counted in calculating the amount of a judgment for purposes of determining whether a party is entitled to its costs or attorneys' fees.
- 14. Waiver. The waiver by either party of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein contained shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER
MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT	California Translation International
By: Signature of Principal/Budget Administrator Date By:	of Company/Organization or Independent Contractor/Consultant  Signature of Contractor/Consultant  Date
Title: Felicia Stuckey-Smith, Director of Student Services Print Name and Title	Maria Van Gemeren Mercado Print Name and Title
Authorized and Approved by:  Superintendent or Designee  Date	127/15
Prior to commencement of service, sign and forward comple  Originator's Signature  Felicia Stuckey-Smith, Director of Student Services  Print Name of Originator and Title	Student Services  Site/Department Originating this Contract
Billing Address if reimbursed by outside agency—i.e. ASB, PTA	, PFC
	Distribution original: Fiscal Services for payment copy: Contractor copy: Originator/Budget Administrator

## **EXHIBIT A**

## LIST OF SERVICES, INCLUDING DATE(S), TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

## IF PARTIAL PAYMENTS ARE TO BE MADE TO CONTRACTOR ON A SCHEDULE AS INDICATED ON PAGE 1, PLEASE LIST PAYMENT SCHEDULE HERE

For the 2015-2016 school year, contractor will provide interpreting services for various dates and for various school sites throughout the district for parent-teacher conferences. Not to exceed \$100,000.00

Contract will also provide translation services for SARB, PBT, and expulsion hearings for student services. Not to exceed \$10,000.00.

Contractor will invoice MDUSD on a monthly basis and will charge:

\$54.00/hour - Spanish

\$70.00/hour - Cantonese, Mandarin, Vietnamese, Hindi, Punjabi, Urdu, Farsi, Dari, Pashto, European and

Russian Languages

\$90.00/hour - Tagalog

\$80.00/hour - Slavic, Japanese and Korean Languages

\$100.00/hour - ASL (American Sign Language)

MDUSD agrees to give 24 hour cancellation notice or will be held liable for the 1 hour minimum charge.

Contract is not subject to Ed. Code 45125.1 regarding the submission of fingerprints to the Department of Justice because interpreters will at no time be alone with students. Contractor/interpreter will provide services under the direct supervision of a certificated employee of MDUSD at all times.

The contract will be in effect through June 30, 2016 and will not exceed \$110,000.00.

# EXHIBIT B Contractor REQUIRED to Complete CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION

## Mt. Diablo Unified School District Consultant/Independent Contractor Agreement - Criminal Background Check

Name	of Inc	lependent Consultant/Contractor:	California Translation Internationa						
Servi	ces to b	be performed under the Agreement:	Translation/Interpretation						
	ols/Loc e perfo	ations where services med:	All sites, as needed/requested						
Total under	amoun this A	t to be paid by the District greement:	\$ 110,000.00						
Term	of Agr	eement:	July 1, 2015 - June 30, 2016						
		Check the applicable l	box(es) and fill in any blanks.						
1	1	I certify that none of my employ	ces, nor myself, will have more than limited contact (as rict students during the term of the Agreement. Therefore,						
2A		If this box is checked, then Box 2B also applies and must be checked to indicate these employees have been fingerprinted. The following employees will have more than limited contact (as defined by the District) with District students during the term of the Agreement (attach and sign additional pages, as needed):							
2В	I certify that the employees noted in 2A above have been fingerprinted under procedures established by the California Department of Justice, and the results of those fingerprints reveal that none of these employees have been arrested or convicted of a serious or violent felony, as defined by the California Penal Code.								

## Certification by Contractor/Consultant

"I certify that the information provided herein is true and accurate. I further acknowledge that during the term of my Agreement with the District, if I learn of additional information which differs from the responses provided above, I promise to forward this additional information to the District immediately."

Main Merca lo	Superintendent or Designee's Signature	8/27/1
Maria Van Gemeren Mercado 8/28/15 Print Name		
Independent Contractor/Consultant	Print Name Superintendent or Designee's Signature	Date



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/22/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PROD	UCER						NAME:	Laura Hu	iszar	1	CANADA PAR			
Sta	te Farn	? Christine	Sampson, Age	ent			PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 925-685-9752 FAX (A/C, No): 925-280-2822							
		1920 Oak	Park Bouleva	rd			E-MAIL ADDRES	SS:						
(6	SX (SS)	Pleasant	Hill, CA 94523	É					URER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE	p-	NAIC#		
							INSURE	C4-4- F-		nsurance Company		25151		
INSUF	RED	112					INSURE							
111001	,	Maria Mercado	,											
		California Tran		tional	li		INSURER C:							
		P.O. Box 3079		Morra	e di		INSURER D:							
							INSURER É :							
		Walnut Creek,		<b></b>		· WINDED	INSURE	RF:		DEVICION NUMBER				
COV	/ERAGI	ES				NUMBER: RANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE DEC	N ICCHED TO		REVISION NUMBER:	HE DO	ICY PERIOD		
INI	DICATED	. NOTWITHSTA	NDING ANY RI UED OR MAY	EQUIF PERT	REME	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS		
INSR	0.000.0	TYPE OF INSURA		ADDL INSD				POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s			
LTR	CON	MERCIAL GENERAL	The second second	INSD	WVD	POLICE NUMBER		(MM/DD/TTTT)	(MM/DD/1111)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,00	0,000		
	1001	1	71							DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 2,00			
-	-	CLAIMS-MADE X	OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 5,00			
-						97-B5-B655-4		04/03/2016	04/03/2017	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 2,00			
-						0, 50,5000 4				PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 4,00			
		GREGATE LIMIT API								GENERAL AGGREGATE		0,000		
-	POL	ICY PRO-	LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$			
_	ОТН			-			-			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$			
		BILE LIABILITY							,	(Ea accident)	\$			
		AUTO			10					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
	OW!	OS ONLY #	SCHEDULED AUTOS	l i						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$			
	HIRE		NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$			
											\$			
	UMB	RELLA LIAB	OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$			
	EXC	ESS LIAB	CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$			
	DED	RETENTION	s								\$			
		COMPENSATION								PER OTH- STATUTE ER				
		LOYERS' LIABILITY PRIETOR/PARTNER/E	XECUTIVE Y/N							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$			
	OFFICER/I (Mandator	MEMBER EXCLUDEDS v in NH)	, []	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$			
	If yes, desc	ribe under TON OF OPERATION	IS helow						Ì	E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$			
	DESCINIC	TON OF CRATION	IO Deloir											
DESC	RIPTION C	F OPERATIONS / LO	CATIONS / VEHIC	LES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may b	e attached if mor	e space is requir	ed)				
		chool District is r It attached.	named additior	nal ins	ured	with respect to liability aris	ing out	of work or op	erations perfo	ormed by the Consultant/h	lamed	Insured.		
CED	TIEICA	TE HOLDER	4	-			CANC	ELLATION						
CLK	IIIIOA	IL HOLDLIN			-		OAITO	LLLATION						
		Mt. Diablo Sch					THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C EREOF, NOTICE WILL Y PROVISIONS.				
		ATTN: Contra					AUTHOR	RIZED REPRESE	NTATIVE	42				
	<u> </u>	1936 Carlotta I Concord	JINE			CA 94519		uur	<u>u</u> H	W 3pr				

### SECTION II ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

Policy No.: 97-B5-B655-4

Named Insured: MERCADO, MARIA DBA CALIFORNIA TRANSLATION INTERNATIONAL PO BOX 30796 WALNUT CREEK CA 94598-9796



Additional Insured (include address): MT DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ATTN CONTRACTORS 1936 CARLOTTA DR CONCORD CA 94519-1358

WHO IS AN INSURED, under SECTION II DESIGNATION OF INSURED, is amended to include as an insured the Additional Insured shown above, but only to the extent that liability is imposed on that Additional Insured solely because of your work performed for that Additional Insured shown above.

Any insurance provided to the Additional Insured shall only apply with respect to a claim made or suit brought for damages for which you are provided coverage.

The Primary Insurance coverage below applies only when there is an "X" in the box.

Primary Insurance. The Insurance provided to the Additional Insured shown above shall be primary insurance. Any insurance carried by the Additional Insured shall be noncontributory with respect to coverage provided to you.

All other provisions of the policy apply.



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CALI-20

OP ID: MR

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/06/2016, 2

	AIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMA BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF IN REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER,	ISUR	ANCE	E DOES NOT CONSTITU	FXTE	ND OR AL	TED THE A	AVEDACE ACCORDED DO	E HOL	DOLLOIPO
, t	MPORTANT: If the certificate holde he terms and conditions of the polic ertificate holder in lieu of such endo	ris a	n AD	DITIONAL INSURED, the	policy	les) must l ment. A st	pe endorsed atement on t	I. If SUBROGATION IS WA	NVED nfer r	subject to ights to the
PRO	DUCER			,,	CONTA NAME:	CT Meliss	a Rivera, Cl	ISR		- iu
801	blo Valley Insurance Agency Ygnacio Valley Rd, Ste 100				PHONE (A/C. No	o, Ext): 925-2	10-1717	FAX (A/C, No): 9	25-2	10-1818
Wa	nut Greek, CA 94596				E-MAIL ADDRE	20-2	10-1010			
								ORDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
	0.112				INSURE	RA: Capito	I Specialty	Insurance		
INSU	California Translation				INSURE					
	P O Box 30796				INSURE	RC:				
	Walnut Creek, CA 94598				INSURE	RD:				12.
					INSURE			***************************************		S. ES
co	VERAGES CE	?TIF	CAT	E NUMBER:	INSURE	RF:		DE VOICE IN THE PER		EL.
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY KCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PER POL	INSUI REME	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	ED BY BEEN R	CONTRAC	OR OTHER S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO 3.		
i F	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						1	EACH OCCURRENCE \$		<del></del>
T.	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR				- 1			DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	-	- 1
1								MED EXP (Any one person) \$		:!"
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$		
	POLICY PRO- LOC							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$		
	Assessment of the control of the con				- 1			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$		
	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMPINED CINOLE LINUX		e Biti
.	ANY AUTO							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$		" - list
1	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$		1
ļ	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident) \$		- <u>10</u>
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				-			\$		9
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							EACH OCCURRENCE \$		
	DED RETENTIONS							AGGREGATE \$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY				i			PER OTH- STATUTE ER	-	
- 1	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A						E L. EACH ACCIDENT \$		
- 1	Mandatory In NH) f yes, describe under.	"''						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$		
-	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$		
\$	Errors & Olmission 61,000 Deductible			SGC0351904				Agg Limit Per Claim	W	1,000,000 1,000,000
t. L	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL Diablo Unified School District is li hed endorsement E-C-4022TR (1 es if cancelled for non-payment	stec	as a	dditional insured per t	, may be a the on	ttached if more	space is roquire	ed)		
ER	TIFICATE HOLDER	_	-		CANOF	LLATION				**
				MTDIA-4	SHOUL	D ANY OF T	HE ABOVE DE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC REOF, NOTICE WILL BE	ELLE	) BEFORE
	Mt. Diablo Unified School				ACCOR	RDANCE WIT	H THE POLICY	Y PROVISIONS.	DELIV	
	District									)016
	Attn: Contracts 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519			A	UTHORE	ED REPRESEN	TATIVE			1915 12121
	7107010					@4000	2011 1000	COPPORATION All ales		, i